

# 14-3087-cv

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the  
**Second Circuit**

---

JAGARNATH SAHU, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,  
OHMWATI BAI, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,  
MOHAN LAL SEN, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,  
*(For Continuation of Caption See Next Page)*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING  
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

---

RICHARD L. HERZ (*Counsel of Record*)  
MARCO B. SIMONS  
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL  
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 466-5188

REENA A. GAMBHIR  
HAUSFELD LLP  
1700 K Street NW, Suite 650  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 540-7200

CURTIS V. TRINKO  
LAW OFFICES OF CURTIS V. TRINKO, LLP  
16 West 46<sup>th</sup> Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 490-9550

H. RAJAN SHARMA  
SHARMA & DEYOUNG LLP  
555 Fifth Avenue, 17th Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 856-7236

---

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

---

QAMAR SULTAN, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,  
MEENU RAWAT, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,  
MAKSOOD AHMED, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,  
HARISHANKAR TOMAR, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,  
ASGARI BEE, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,  
MOHAMMAD BAHADUR SHAH, on behalf of himself and all others similarly  
situated,  
KRISHNA BAI, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,  
RAGHUNATH VISHWAKERMA, on behalf of himself and all others similarly  
situated,  
HARCHARAN CHAURASIA, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,  
ZAMIL KHAN, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,  
SHANTI AIHRWAR, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,  
KANTI DEVI CHAUHAN, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,  
KAMALA BAI SHRIVASTAV, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,  
SHASHI BHAGEL, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

-v.-

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION, MADYA PRADESH STATE,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

WARREN ANDERSON,

*Defendant.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	The court that never wanted this case.....	2
III.	The Bhopal plant project was led by a Union Carbide employee.....	6
IV.	Union Carbide’s waste disposal strategy caused the pollution.....	10
V.	In other environmental contamination cases, knowledge that contamination will occur is not required.....	13
VI.	Rehearing, or rehearing en banc, is warranted. ....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 11329, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12326 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2000) ....	3 n.2
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d. Cir. 2001).....	3 n.3
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 11329, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4097(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2003)..	3n.4, n.5
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d. Cir. 2004).....	3 n.6
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 11329, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32595 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2005) ....	3 n.7
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 11329, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22871 (Oct. 5, 2005) .....	3 n.8
<i>Bano v Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 198 Fed. Appx. 32 (2d. Cir. 2006) .....	4 n.9
<i>Bellamy v Columbia Univ.</i> , 50 A.D.3d 160 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008) .....	8 n.25, n.27
<i>BF Goodrich v. Betkoski</i> , 99 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12 n.46, n.47, n.49
<i>Cleveland v. Bradshaw</i> , 693 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	6 n.19
<i>Holmes v. Bus. Relocation Servs., Inc.</i> , 117 A.D.3d 468 (N.Y. App. Div., 2014) .....	8 n.28, 9 n.29

*In re Joint Eastern & Southern Dist. Asbestos Litig.*,  
52 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 12 n.45

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
725 F.3D 65 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 14 n.58, n.59

*In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant Disaster*,  
634 F. Supp. 842 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) ..... 2 n.1

*Irwin v. Klein*,  
271 N.Y. 477 (1936) ..... 8 n.26, 10 n.35

*Kelley v. Southern Pac. Co.*,  
419 U.S. 318 (1974) ..... 9 n.33

*Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.*,  
418 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 4 n.10, n.11

*Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 8825, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84475 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2006) .... 4 n.11

*Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.*,  
548 F.3d 59 (2d. Cir. 2008) ..... 5 n.12

*Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.*,  
262 F.R.D. 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 5 n.13, n.14

*Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 8825, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91066 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2012)..... 5 n.15

*Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.*,  
528 Fed. Appx. 96 (2d. Cir. 2013) ..... 6 n.16, 10 n.38

*Sanchez v. States*,  
99 N.Y.2d 247 (2002) ..... 14 n.56, n.57

*Sierra Club v. Ga. Power Co.*,  
No. 3:02-CV-151, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100219 (N.D. Ga. Jan 11, 2007) .. 12 n.49

*State v. Schenectady Chems., Inc.*,  
459 N.Y.S.2d 971 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983) ..... 14 n.60

*Thompson v. Grumman Aerospace Corp.*,  
78 N.Y.2d 553 (1991) ..... 8 n.24

*United States v. Ala. Power Co.*,  
730 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013) ..... 12 n.49

*United States v. Locascio*,  
6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 12 n.48

**STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. App. P. 35 ..... 15 n.65

Fed. R. App. P. 40 ..... 15 n.64

Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... 11 n.44

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 226 (2010) ..... 9 n.32, n.34
